



\$~63

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 387/2018

RAHUL

..... Appellant

Through: Mr. Nilanjan Bose, Adv.

versus

STATE

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Arun Kr. Sharma, APP
SI Satender Singh, P.S. Kashmere
Gate

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV SACHDEVA

ORDER

% **06.04.2018**

Crl. M.A. 6011/2018(exemption)

Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

Crl. M.A. 6010/2018 (condonation of delay)

1. The present application has been filed through jail. The appellant seeks condonation of delay of 173 days in filing the appeal.
2. It is contended that the appellant had asked his family members to file an appeal and he was under the impression that the appeal has been filed. Later it transpired that the family members of the appellant could not arrange funds to file appeal through a private counsel. Coming to know this fact, the appellant approached the legal



aid to file the subject appeal. It is contended that appellant is a poor man and do not have sufficient funds or knowledge about the court procedure and as such there was delay in filing the appeal.

3. For the reasons stated in the application, the application is allowed. Delay in filing the appeal is condoned.

CRL.A. 387/2018 & CRL.M.A.6012/2018 (suspension of sentence)

4. Issue notice. Learned Additional Public Prosecutor accepts notice. He prays for time to file status report. Let the same be filed within four weeks.

5. List for consideration on 07.08.2018.

6. The Trial Court record be requisitioned.

SANJEEV SACHDEVA, J

APRIL 06, 2018

ns