



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 387/2018**

RAHUL

..... Appellant

Through: Mr. Vineet Jain, Advocate for
Mr. Niranjana Bose, Advocate (on
the panel of DHCLSC)

Versus

STATE

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Izhar Ahmed, Additional
Public Prosecutor for State

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURESH KUMAR KAIT

ORDER

05.05.2021

%

The hearing has been conducted through video conferencing.

CRL.M.(BAIL) 449/2021

1. By the present application, appellant is seeking interim bail of 60 days to revive social ties and to perform his marriage.
2. Notice issued.
3. Mr. Izhar Ahmed, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for State, accepts notice.
4. The Jail Superintendent concerned is directed to send latest nominal roll of appellant at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.
5. At this stage, learned counsel for the appellant submits that appellant's application for interim bail in a different FIR case pertaining

CRL.A. 387/2018

Page 1 of 2



to offence under Section 302 IPC, is pending consideration before a Division Bench of this Court and is listed for 18.05.2021 and prays that the present application be listed on a date thereafter.

6. Renotify on 24.05.2021.

SURESH KUMAR KAIT, J

MAY 05, 2021

r

CRL.A. 387/2018

Page 2 of 2