



\$~30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 387/2018

RAHUL

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Nilanjan Bose (DHCLSC) Pro
Bono Advocate

Versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Shubhi Gupta, APP for State
with SI Dilbagh, PS K. Gate, Delhi

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

17.11.2025

%

1. Mr. Nilanjan Bose, learned counsel for the appellant appointed through DHCLSC, submits that the appellant has already undergone his entire sentence, however, the fine amount remains unpaid. It is further submitted that the appellant is involved in another case, being FIR No. 88/2016 under Sections 302/34 IPC at PS Tughlak Road. He has handed over a copy of the order dated 06.03.2024, whereby the Division Bench, while considering his application for suspension of sentence, released him on bail. He further submits that the appellant is not in touch with him.
2. In view of the aforesaid, let the I.O./SHO, PS Kashmiri Gate, trace the appellant and inform him of the next date of hearing.
3. In the meantime, Court Notice (without process fee) be issued to the appellant. Additionally, the I.O. is also directed to trace the appellant as well as issue notice to the sureties.



4. Renotify on 09.12.2025.

NOVEMBER 17, 2025/sn

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J